(US$) Euro Others

Cash and cash equivalents 2,129,546  $ 75,278 $ -

Trades receivable 996,308  - -

Accounts payable (732,378) (12,181) (175)

Lease liabilities (749,811) - -

Senior Notes and Unionized
Credit (27,126,302)

-

-

December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022

 (US$) Euro Others  (US$) Euro Others

Cash and cash
equivalents

$1,591,255

$   27,125

$ -

$ 103,142

$ 576

$ -

Trades receivable 774,418 - -  899,081 - -

Accounts payable (505,849) (34,723)   (692,268) 40,446 15,942

Lease liabilities (582,039) - -  (669,233) - -

Senior Notes and Unionized
Credit

(24,552,154)

 -  (18,458,499) - -

The following disclosures provide a sensitivity analysis for the foreign currency exposures of the

Group, which are made as of December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022A +/- 10% variation of the U.S. dollar
against the reporting currency would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

- 65 -

Currency Exchange ORI effect P&L effect

December 31, 2024

US$ +10% $ - $2,548,265
 -10%  (2,548,263)

December 31, 2023

US$ +10% $ - $ 2,328,696
 -10%  (2,328,696)

December 31, 2022

US$ +10% $ - $ 1,887,970
 -10%  (1,887,970)

- 66 -

Exchange rates applied for the years ended as of December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:

Average exchange rate
 Closing exchange rate

as of December 31,
 2024 2023 2022  2024 2023 2022

 (Ps) (Ps) (Ps)  (Ps) (Ps) (Ps)

USD $   18.3000 $ 17.7975 $ 20.1254

$ 20.2683 $ 16.8935 $ 19.3615

GBP 23.4423 22.0756 24.9351  25.9492 21.6103 23.5008

EUR 18.8256 19.2211 21.2185  21.5189 18.7311 20.7908

Interest rate risk

Until December 31, 2024, the Group was not exposed to interest rate risk because the financial liability
it held had a fixed rate. In 2023, the Company entered into certain financing agreements that bear interest
at a variable interest rate. The interest rate profile of the Group's interest- bearing financial instruments, as
reported to management, is as shown below:

December 31,

 2024

(US)

 2024

(US)

 2023

(US)

 2022

(US)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities $ 384,574  $  7,794,674  $   8,439,936  $ -

Fixed rate instruments